HOUSE COMMITTEE ON ELECTIONS, ETHICS AND RULES

TAPE LOG

January 12,2007 Hearing Room E

8:00 AAM. Tapes 1-2

MEMBERS PRESENT:

STAFF PRESENT:

Rep. Diane Rosenbaum, Chair
Rep. Vicki Berger, Vice-Chair
Rep. Peter Buckley, Vice-Chair
Rep. Sal Esquivel

Rep. Dave Hunt

Rep. Arnie Roblan

Rep. Kim Thatcher

Jim Stembridge, Committee Administrator

Shauna Parker, Committee Assistant

MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:

Adoption of Committee Rules — Organizational Meeting

Member Introduction - Informational Meeting
Secretary of State Bill Bradbury — Informational Meeting

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE # COUNTER BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE NUMBER OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
1A 004 Chair Rosenbaum opens the meeting at 8:02 am.
ADOPTION OF COMMITTEE RULES - ORGANIZATIONAL MEETING
024 Jim Stembridge, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT A)
029 Rep. Berger
034 Chair Rosenbaum
036 Rep Berger
038 Jim Stembridge
044 Chair Rosenbaum
046 Rep. Roblan
054 Chair Rosenbaum
055 Rep Thatcher
063 Chair Rosenbaum
068 MOTION: Rep. Buckley moves to ADOPT the proposed
Committee Rules dated 1/11/07.
069 VOTE: 7-0-0
Chair Rosenbaum, hearing no objection, declares the motion
CARRIED.

MEMBER INTRODUCTION — INFORMATIONAL MEETING

1A 071
078

098
101
127

Chair Rosenbaum
Rep. Berger
Chair Rosenbaum
Rep. Buckley
Chair Rosenbaum



129 Rep. Esquivel

141 Chair Rosenbaum
142 Rep. Roblan
169 Chair Rosenbaum
170 Rep. Hunt
191 Chair Rosenbaum
192 Rep. Thatcher
209 Chair Rosenbaum
277 Stembridge
283 Chair Rosenbaum
285 Stembridge
289 Chair Rosenbaum
293 Shauna Parker, Committee Assistant
295 Chair Rosenbaum
SECTRETARY OF STATE BILL BRADBURY - INFORMATIONAL MEETING
324 Bill Bradbury, Oregon Secretary of State
2A 153 Chair Rosenbaum
157 Rep. Buckley
161 Bradbury
166 John Lindback, Director of Elections, Secretary of State’s Office
220 Rep. Buckley
229 Chair Rosenbaum
230 Rep. Berger
263 Chair Rosenbaum
264 Rep. Thatcher
270 Lindback
301 Chair Rosenbaum
303 Rep. Buckley
306 Bradbury
309 Lindback
330 Chair Rosenbaum
331 Rep. Roblan
2A 368 Bradbury
373 Chair Rosenbaum
388 Bradbury
399 Chair Rosenbaum
406 Bradbury
418 Chair Rosenbaum
430 Bradbury
440 Chair Rosenbaum
445 Bradbury
452 Chair Rosenbaum adjourns meeting at 9:02 a.m.

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

A. Committee Rules, Rules, staff, 2 pp



HOUSE COMMITTEE ON ELECTIONS, ETHICS AND RULES

TAPE LOG
January 12,2007 Hearing Room F
4:00 P.M. Tapes 3-4
MEMBERS PRESENT: Rep. Diane Rosenbaum, Chair

Rep. Vicki Berger, Vice-Chair
Rep. Peter Buckley, Vice-Chair
Rep. Sal Esquivel

Rep. Dave Hunt

Rep. Arnie Roblan

MEMBER EXCUSED: Rep. Kim Thatcher

STAFF PRESENT: Jim Stembridge, Committee Administrator
Shauna Parker, Committee Assistant

MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:
Public Hearing and Work Session — SCR 1

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE # COUNTER BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE NUMBER OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
3A 004 Chair Rosenbaum calls the meeting to order at 4:03 pm
SCR 1 - PUBLIC HEARING
009 Jim Stembridge, Committee Administrator
013 Chair Rosenbaum
020 Sen. Peter Courtney, State Senator, State District #11 (EXHIBIT
A)
103 Chair Rosenbaum
104 Rep. Berger
105 Chair Rosenbaum
111 Sen. Courtney
114 Sen. Bruce Starr, State Senator, Senate District #15 (EXHIBIT
B)
180 Chair Rosenbaum
183 Sen. Starr
190 Chair Rosenbaum
197 Ginny Lang, Member, Public Commission on the Oregon
Legislature (PCOL)
333 Gary Wilhelms, Co-Chair, PCOL
443 Chair Rosenbaum
447 Rep. Berger
4A 033 Lang
068 Sen. Courtney

125 Wilhelms



SCR 1 - WORK SESSION

134
152
173
211
222
232
253
286
290
295
327
337
348
353
360

3B

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

375
400
029
041
059

065

069
070

A.
B.
C.
D.

Rep. Hunt

Lang

Sen. Courtney

Rep. Buckley

Chair Rosenbaum (EXHIBITS C, D)
Wilhelms

Sen. Courtney

Rep. Buckley

Chair Rosenbaum

Ann Boss, Legislative Counsel
Sen. Courtney

Chair Rosenbaum

Boss

Wilhelms

Chair Rosenbaum

Rep. Esquivel

Rep. Berger

Rep. Hunt

Rep. Roblan

MOTION: Rep. Buckley moves SCR 1 be sent to the floor
with a DO ADOPT recommendation.

VOTE: 6-0-1

AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.

EXCUSED: 1 - Rep. Thatcher

Chair Rosenbaum declares the motion CARRIED.

Chair Rosenbaum adjourns 5:08 p.m.

SCR 1, written testimony, Sen. Peter Courtney, 2 pp

SCR 1, -1 amendments, Sen. Bruce Starr, 1 p

SCR 1, written testimony of Rep. Kim Thatcher, Rep. Diane Rosenbaum, 2 pp
SCR 1, written testimony of Randall Edwards, Rep. Diane Rosenbaum, 1 p
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