## **HOUSE COMMITTEE ON ELECTIONS, ETHICS AND RULES**

### TAPE LOG

January 12, 2007 Hearing Room E 8:00 A.M. Tapes 1 - 2

MEMBERS PRESENT:	Rep. Diane Rosenbaum, Chair Rep. Vicki Berger, Vice-Chair Rep. Peter Buckley, Vice-Chair Rep. Sal Esquivel Rep. Dave Hunt Rep. Arnie Roblan Rep. Kim Thatcher

STAFF PRESENT: Jim Stembridge, Committee Administrator Shauna Parker, Committee Assistant

#### **MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:**

Adoption of Committee Rules – Organizational Meeting Member Introduction - Informational Meeting Secretary of State Bill Bradbury – Informational Meeting

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE #	COUNTER	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE	NUMBER	OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
1A	004	Chair Rosenbaum opens the meeting at 8:02 am.
ADOPTION O	F COMMITTEE RUL	LES - ORGANIZATIONAL MEETING
	024	Jim Stembridge, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT A)
	029	Rep. Berger
	034	Chair Rosenbaum
	036	Rep Berger
	038	Jim Stembridge
	044	Chair Rosenbaum
	046	Rep. Roblan
	054	Chair Rosenbaum
	055	Rep Thatcher
	063	Chair Rosenbaum
	068	MOTION: Rep. Buckley moves to ADOPT the proposed
		Committee Rules dated 1/11/07.
	069	<b>VOTE: 7-0-0</b>
		Chair Rosenbaum, hearing no objection, declares the motion
		CARRIED.
MEMBER INT	<b>FRODUCTION – INFO</b>	ORMATIONAL MEETING
1A	071	Chair Rosenbaum
	078	Rep. Berger
	098	Chair Rosenbaum
	101	Rep. Buckley
	127	Chair Rosenbaum

	129	Rep. Esquivel
	141	Chair Rosenbaum
	142	Rep. Roblan
	169	Chair Rosenbaum
	170	Rep. Hunt
	191	Chair Rosenbaum
	192	Rep. Thatcher
	209	Chair Rosenbaum
	277	Stembridge
	283	Chair Rosenbaum
	285	Stembridge
	289	Chair Rosenbaum
	293	Shauna Parker, Committee Assistant
	295	Chair Rosenbaum
<u>SECTRETARY OF STATE BILL BRADBURY – INFORMATIONAL MEETING</u>		
	324	Bill Bradbury, Oregon Secretary of State
	153	Chair Rosenbaum
	157	Rep. Buckley
	161	Bradbury
	166	John Lindback, Director of Elections, Secretary of State's Office
	220	Rep. Buckley
	229	Chair Rosenbaum
	230	Rep. Berger
	263	Chair Rosenbaum
	264	Rep. Thatcher
	270	Lindback
	301	Chair Rosenbaum
	303	Rep. Buckley
	306	Bradbury
	309	Lindback
	330	Chair Rosenbaum
	331	Rep. Roblan
	368	Bradbury
	373	Chair Rosenbaum
	388	Bradbury
	399	Chair Rosenbaum
	406	Bradbury
	418	Chair Rosenbaum
	430	Bradbury
	440	Chair Rosenbaum
	445	Bradbury
	452	Chair Rosenbaum adjourns meeting at 9:02 a.m.

# EXHIBIT SUMMARY

A. Committee Rules, Rules, staff, 2 pp

## **HOUSE COMMITTEE ON ELECTIONS, ETHICS AND RULES**

### TAPE LOG

January 12, 2007 Hearing Room F 4:00 P.M. Tapes 3 - 4

MEMBERS PRESENT:	Rep. Diane Rosenbaum, Chair Rep. Vicki Berger, Vice-Chair Rep. Peter Buckley, Vice-Chair Rep. Sal Esquivel Rep. Dave Hunt Rep. Arnie Roblan
MEMBER EXCUSED:	Rep. Kim Thatcher
STAFF PRESENT:	Jim Stembridge, Committee Administrator Shauna Parker, Committee Assistant

#### **MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:**

Public Hearing and Work Session - SCR 1

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE #	COUNTER	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE	NUMBER	OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
<b>3A</b> 00	04	Chair Rosenbaum calls the meeting to order at 4:03 pm
SCR 1 - PUBLIC HE	EARING	
00	09	Jim Stembridge, Committee Administrator
0	13	Chair Rosenbaum
02	20	Sen. Peter Courtney, State Senator, State District #11 (EXHIBIT
		A)
10	03	Chair Rosenbaum
10	04	Rep. Berger
10	05	Chair Rosenbaum
11	11	Sen. Courtney
11	14	Sen. Bruce Starr, State Senator, Senate District #15 (EXHIBIT
		B)
18	80	Chair Rosenbaum
18	83	Sen. Starr
19	90	Chair Rosenbaum
19	97	Ginny Lang, Member, Public Commission on the Oregon
		Legislature (PCOL)
33	33	Gary Wilhelms, Co-Chair, PCOL
44	43	Chair Rosenbaum
44	47	Rep. Berger
<b>4A</b> 03	33	Lang
00	68	Sen. Courtney
12	25	Wilhelms

	134	Rep. Hunt
	152	Lang
	173	Sen. Courtney
	211	Rep. Buckley
	222	Chair Rosenbaum (EXHIBITS C, D)
	232	Wilhelms
	253	Sen. Courtney
	286	Rep. Buckley
	290	Chair Rosenbaum
	295	Ann Boss, Legislative Counsel
	327	Sen. Courtney
	337	Chair Rosenbaum
	348	Boss
	353	Wilhelms
	360	Chair Rosenbaum
<u>SCR 1 - WO</u>	<u> DRK SESSION</u>	
	375	Rep. Esquivel
	400	Rep. Berger
3B	029	Rep. Hunt
	041	Rep. Roblan
	059	MOTION: Rep. Buckley moves SCR 1 be sent to the floor
		with a DO ADOPT recommendation.
	065	VOTE: 6-0-1
		AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
	040	EXCUSED: 1 - Rep. Thatcher
	<b>069</b>	Chair Rosenbaum declares the motion CARRIED.
	070	Chair Rosenbaum adjourns 5:08 p.m.

## **EXHIBIT SUMMARY**

- A. SCR 1, written testimony, Sen. Peter Courtney, 2 pp
- B. SCR 1, -1 amendments, Sen. Bruce Starr, 1 p
- C. SCR 1, written testimony of Rep. Kim Thatcher, Rep. Diane Rosenbaum, 2 pp
- D. SCR 1, written testimony of Randall Edwards, Rep. Diane Rosenbaum, 1 p